92,866 31 2013 Retirements

32 2013 Adjustments- rounding
3 33 12/31/13 Balance

1,548,588 34 2014 Additions
92,866 35 2014 Retirements

36 2014 Adjustments - rounding
37 12/31/14 Balance (Per books) 1,641,454

* Rate base was last established for historical year 2005 in PSC Order No. 07-0865-PAA-SU .

11

Schedule of Accumulated Amortization of CIAC By Classification Florida Public Service Commission
Simple Average

Schedule: A-14

• Company: Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven Page 1ofl
Docket No.: 1S0102-SU Preparer: Christie Kincaid
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2014
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the ending balances and average of accumulated amortization of CIAC, by classification for the prior year and the
test year. If a projected year is employed, provide breakdown for base year and intermediate year also.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6)
Line Prior Year Test Year Simple Adjusted
No. Description 12/31/13 12/31/14 Average Adjustments Average

WATER

1 Plant Capacity Fees

2 Line/Main Extension Fees

3 Meter Installation Fees

4 Contributed Lines

5 Other (Describe)

6 Total $ - $ - $ - $ $

7 Total $ - $ - $ $ - $

8 WASTEWATER

9 Plant Capacity Fees 111

10 Plant Capacity 190,402 190,402 • 11 4275 -Sewer Res Cap Fee 10,436 12,383 11,410 11,410
12
13 Line/Main Extension Fees
14 4100- Force Mains 27,960 30,503 29,231 29,231
15
16 Contributed Lines
17 4105- Gravity Mains 82,110 89,572 85,841 85,841
18
19 Contributed Other
20 4030- Organization (5,996) (5,996) (5,996) 5,996 (O)
21 4050- Struct- Pumping Plant 144,692 158,326 151,509 151,509
22 4055- Structures, Treatment Plant 859,495 879,194 869,345 (869,345) (O)
23 4110- Special Coil. Struct. Man hoi• 33,672 35,841 34,756 34,756
24 4115 -Services to Customers 19,476 21,544 20,510 20,510
25 4150- Lagoons 98 108 103 (103) (O)
26 4165 -Treatment Equip 38,482 41,978 40,230 (40,230) 0 27

28 Other 111

29 4265- Sewer Taps 338,161 378,001 358,081 (358,081) (0)
30
31 Total $ 1,548,588 $ 1,641,454 $ 1,595,021 $ (1,071,361) $ 523,660

111 Plant capacity fees amortized over 40 years.

• If an adjustment is made for Non-Used and Useful Plant in Service, an adjustment should also be made to CIAC.

Recap Schedules: A-2, A-13

•
12

•

•

•

Schedule of Annual AFUDC Rates Used

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven
Docket No.: 150102-SU
TestYearEnded:12/31/2014

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-15
Page 1 ofl
Preparer: Christie Kincaid

Explanation: Provide the annual AFUDC rates used since either rate base was last established by this Commission, or the date of inception
of utility service if rate base has not been established previously. Include a description of practices and authority of rate(s) used.

[…]

27 Contributions in Aid of Construction 3,276,640 3,276,640 3,276,640 28 Less: Accum. Amortization of CIAC (1,548,588) (1,641,454) (1,595,021)

29 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (493,340) (588,260) (540,800)

30 Total Equity Capital and Liabilities $ 7,942,877 $ 7,449,288 $ 7,696,082

•
17

Sandalhaven Utilities Corporation

Docket No.: 150102-SU

Charlotte County

NET OPERATING INCOME

Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

•
Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven
Docket No.: 150102-SU
Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2014
Interim [ ] Final [X)
Historic [X] or Projected [ I

•
Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-2
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Christie Kincaid

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
TestY ear Utility Utility Requested Requested Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES s 668,757 s 12,479 (A) s 681,236 s 939,540 (G) s 1,620,776 B-4, B-3

2 Operation & Maintenance 581,100 116,957 (B) 698,057 698,057 B-6, B-3

3 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 264,739 (71,698) (C) 193,041 193,041 B-14, B-3

4 Amortization 10,412 (D) 10,412 10,412

5 Taxes Other Than Income 113,952 14,734 (E) 128,687 42,279 (H) 170,965 B-15, B-3

6 Provision for Income Taxes (118,083) (72,576) (F) (190,659) 337,639 (I) 146,980 C-1, B-3

7 OPERATING EXPENSES 841,708 (2,171) 839,537 379,918 1,219,455

8 NET OPERATING INCOME s (172,951) s 14,649 s (158,302) s 559,622 s 401,320

9 RATE BASE, Average s 3,468,701 s 4,180,416 s 4,180,416

10 RATE OF RETURN (4.99)% (3.79)% 9.60%

18

•

•

•

•

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income
Company: Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven
Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2014
Docket No.: 1S0102-SU
Interim [ ] Final [X]

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: B- 3
Page 1 of 2

Historic [X] or Projected [ ]
Preparer: Christie Kincaid Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each line item shown on the net operating income statement.

Line

[…]

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable income taxes on operating income for the test year.

Line
No. Description

1 Current Tax Expense

2 Deferred Income Tax Expense

3 lTC Realized This Year

4 lTC Amortization
5 (3% lTC and IRC 46(f)(2))

6 Parent Debt Adjustment

7 Total Income Tax Expense

Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-5
Recap Schedules: B-2

Total
Ref. Per Books

C-2 s (21,007) s
C-5 (97,076)

C-8

C-8

C-9

s (118,083) s

Utility Utility Adjusted
Adjustments Adjusted For Increase Sewer

(169,652) s (190,659) s 337,639 s 146,980

97,076 s (0) (0)

(72,577) s (190,659) s 337,639 s 146,980

42

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation -Current Florida Public Service Commission

• Company: Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven Schedule: C-2 Docket No.: 1S0102-SU
Page 1 of 1 Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2014 Preparer: Christie Kincaid Interim I I Final [X]

Historic [X] or Projected I I

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Line Total Utility Utility Adjusted No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted for Increase Sewer

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-2) $ (172,951) $ 14,649 $ (158,302) $ 559,622 $ 401,320 2 Add: Income Tax Expense (Sch. B-2) (118,083) (72,576) (190,659) 337,639 146,981 3
4 Subtotal (291,034) (57,927) (348,961) 897,262 548,301 5 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 146,019 11,893 157,913 157,913 6
7 Taxable Income Per Books (437,053) (69,820) (506,874) 897,262 390,388 8
9 Schedule M Adjustments:
10 Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4) 161 161 161 11 Timing Differences (From Sch. C-S) 47,107 (72,550) (25,443) (25,443) 12
13 Total Schedule M Adjustments 47,268 (72,550) (25,282) (25,282) 14
15 Other - Adj to pre-tax income 2,718 2,718 2,718 16 Other - Adj to Interest Exp 302 302 302 17 Taxable Income Before State Taxes (386,765) (142,370) (529,135) 897,262 368,126 18
19
20 State Taxable Income (386,765) (142,370) (529,135) 897,262 368,126 21 State Income Tax (S.S % of Line 19) (21,272) (7,830) (29,102) 49,349 20,247 • 22 State Modifications 265 265 265 23
24 Current State Income Taxes (21,007) (7,830) (28,837) 49,349 20,512 2S
26 Federal Taxable Income (Line 16) (386,765) (134,540) (521,305) 847,912 326,607 27 Adjustment to Fed Taxable Income
28 Federal Income Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 29 Federal Income Taxes (Line 25 x Line 26) (131,500) (45,743) (177,243) 288,290 111,047 30 NOL Reclass to DTA 131,500 (131,500)
31
32 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28- Line 29) (177,243) (177,243) 288,290 111,047 33
34 Summary:
3S Current State Income Taxes (Line 23) (21,007) (7,830) (28,837) 49,349 20,512 36 Adjustment to zero out negative income taJ 15,422 15,422 15,422 37 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 31) (177,243) (177,243) 288,290 111,047 38
39 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) $ (21,007) $ (169,652) $ (190,659) $ 337,639 $ 146,980 40

Supporting Schedules: B-2,C-3,C-4,C-S
Recap Schedules: C-1

•
43

•

•

•

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven
Docket No.: 150102-SU
Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2014
Historic (X] or Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-3
Page 1 of1
Preparer: Christie Kincaid

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2. Explain any changes
in interest expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis for allocating interest used in the tax

[…]

17 396.7 Communication Equipment 5
18 391.7 Transportation Equipment (120)
19 Total Allocation Adjustments to Accumulated Depreciation 20,172
20
21 (2) 389.1 Adjustment related to Reclass of Payments to EWD
22 380.4Treatment & Disposal Equipment 479,854
23 389.1 Other Intangible Plant (479,854)
24
25
26 Total Adjustments to Accumulated Depreciation 20,172
27
28 (Dl Working Ca~ital ~er Schedule A-17 $ 73,343

87

•
Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven
Docket No.: 1S0102-SU
Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2014
Interim [X ] Final [)

Historic [X) or Projected [ I

•
Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-2 (I)
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Christie Kincaid

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional
schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) (7)
Test Year Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES s 668,757 s 12,479 (A) s 681,236 s 724,062 (F) s 1,405,298 B-4, B-3

2 Operation & Maintenance 581,100 5,646 (B) 586,746 586,746 B-6, B-3

3 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 264,739 (87,157) (C) 177,582 177,582 B-14, B-3

4 Amortization

5 Taxes Other Than Income 113,952 15,998 (D) 129,950 32,582 (G) 162,533 B-15, B-3

6 Provision for Income Taxes (118,083) (11,845) (E) (129,928) 260,204 (H) 130,276 C-1, B-3

7 OPERATING EXPENSES 841,708 (77,358) 764,350 292,786 1,057,136

8 NET OPERATING INCOME s (172,951) s 89,837 s (83,114) s 431,276 s 347,996

9 RATE BASE, Average s 3,468,701 s 3,411,723 s 3,411,723

10 RATE OF RETURN (4.99)% (2.44)% 10.20%

88

•

•

•

•

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income
Company: Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven
Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2014
Docket No.: 1S0102-SU
Interim [ X I Final [)

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: B- 3 (I)
Page 1 of2

Historic [X) or Projected [ ]
Preparer: Christie Kincaid Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each line item shown on the net operating income statement.

Line

[…]

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable income taxes on operating
income for the test year.

Line
No.

1

2

3

4
s

6

7

Description

Current Tax Expense

Deferred Income Tax Expense

lTC Realized This Year

lTC Amortization
(3% lTC and IRC 46(f)(2))

Parent Debt Adjustment

Total Income Tax Expense

Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-S
Recap Schedules: B-2

Total
Ref. Per Books

C-2 $ (21,007) $

C-S (97,076)

C-8

C-8

C-9

$ (118,083) $

92

Utility Utility Adjusted
Adjustments Adjusted For Increase Sewer

(108,921) $ (129,928) $ 260,203 $ 130,276

97,076 $ 0 0

(11,845) $ (129,928) $ 260,203 $ 130,276

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation- Current Florida Public Service Commission

• Company: Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven Schedule: C-2 (I)
Docket No.: 150102-SU Page 1 of 1
Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2014 Preparer: Christie Kincaid Interim [ X I Final []
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Line Total Utility Utility Adjusted No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted for Increase Sewer

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-2) $ (172,951) $ 89,837 $ (83,114) $ 431,276 $ 348,161 2 Add: Income Tax Expense (Sch. B-2) (118,083) (11,845) (129,928) 260,204 130,276 3
4 Subtotal (291,034) 77,992 (213,043) 691,480 478,437 5 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 146,019 (13,808) 132,211 132,211 6
7 Taxable Income Per Books (437,053) 91,800 (345,254) 691,480 346,226 8
9 Schedule M Adjustments:
10 Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4) 161 161 161 11 Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5) 47,107 (87,157) (40,050) (40,050) 12
13 Total Schedule M Adjustments 47,268 (87,157) (39,889) (39,889) 14
15 Other - Adj to pre-tax income 2,718 2,718 2,718 16 Other - Adj to Interest Exp 302 302 302 17 Taxable Income Before State Taxes (386,765) 4,643 (382,123) 691,480 309,357 18
19
20 State Taxable Income (386,765) 4,643 (382,123) 691,480 309,357 21 State Income Tax (S.5 % of Line 19) (21,272) 255 (21,017) 38,031 17,015 • 22 State Modifications 265 (265)
23
24 Current State Income Taxes (21,007) (10) (21,017) 38,031 17,015 25
26 Federal Taxable Income (Line 16) (386,765) 4,652 (382,113) 653,448 271,335 27 Adjustment to Fed Taxable Income
28 Federal Income Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 29 Federal Income Taxes (Line 25 x Line 26) (131,500) 1,582 (129,918) 222,172 92,255 30 NOL Reclass to DTA 131,500 (131,500)
31
32 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28- Line 29) (129,918) (129,918) 222,172 92,255 33
34 Summary:
35 Current State Income Taxes (Line 23) (21,007) (10) (21,017) 38,031 17,015 36 Adjustment to zero out negative income taM 21,007 21,007 21,007 37 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 31) (129,918) (129,918) 222,172 92,255 38
39 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) $ (21,007) $ (108,921) $ (129,928) $ 260,203 $ 130,277 40

Supporting Schedules: B-2,C-3,C-4,C-5
Recap Schedules: C-1

•
93

•

•

•

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven
Docket No.: 1S0102-SU
Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2014
Historic [X] or Projected [ I
Interim [ X ] Final []

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-3 (I)
Page 1of1
Preparer: Christie Kincaid

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2. Explain any changes
in interest expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis for allocating interest used in the tax
calculation differs from the basis used in allocating current income taxes payable, the differing bases should be clearly
identified.

Line Total Utility Utility
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt $

2 Amortization of Debt Premium,
Disc. and Expense Net

3 Interest on Short-Term Debt 302 302

4 Other Interest Expense- Intercompany 145,717 (13,808) 131,909

s AFUDC

6 lTC Interest Synchronization N/A
(IRC 46(f)(2) only- See below)

7 Total Used For Tax Calculation $ 146,019 $ (13,808) $ 132,211 $ -

Calculation of lTC Interest Synchronization Adjustment
ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4)

Total
Weighted

Balances From Schedule D-1 Amount Ratio Cost Cost

8 Long-Term Debt $ This Schedule is not applicable

9 Short-Term Debt

10 Preferred Stock

11 Common Equity

12 Total $ - $ - $ - $ -

13 ITCs (from D-1, Line 7)

14 Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12)

1S Interest Adjustment (To Line 6) $

Supporting Schedules: C-1
Recap Schedules: T-2

94

Sewer

302

131,909

$ 132,211

Debt Only
Weighted

Cost

$

•

•

•

Deferred Income Tax Expense Florida Public Service Commission